

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *et. al,*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jacob H. Huebert
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1630
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7668
jhuebert@
libertyjusticecenter.org

Paul Kersey
ILLINOIS POLICY
INSTITUTE
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1630
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 346-5700
pkersey@illinoispolicy.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Forcing home care providers to pay fees to SEIU means forcing them to pay for political speech.....	3
II. The State has given providers little choice but to pay for political speech they do not wish to support.....	9
III. Allowing the State to compel funding for speech by select organizations will distort the marketplace of political ideas.	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	5, 7, 9, 17
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	8, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8, 14
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Drives, Inc.</i> , 440 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1971)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
State Regulations and Orders	
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 80 § 1200.135	6
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 80 § 1210.35	11
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 80 § 1210.60	10
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 80 § 1220.10 <i>et seq.</i>	6
EO 2009-15	12, 15

Miscellaneous

Action Now Campaigns, Actionnow.org	7
Bob Sexter & Jeff Coen, <i>Blagojevich Convicted</i> , Chicago Trib., June 27, 2011	16
Claire Suddath, <i>A Brief History of Illinois Corruption</i> , Time, Dec. 11, 2008	17
Contributions to Pat Quinn for 2010 Election, Followthemoney.org	15
Contributions to Rod Blagojevich for 2002 Election, Followthemoney.org	14
Contributions to Rod Blagojevich for 2006 Election, Followthemoney.org	15
Douglas Ray, <i>Industrial Stability and Decertification Under the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 1984 Ariz. St. L.J. 257 (1984)	10
Email from Agostino Lorenzini, Illinois Dep't of Human Servs., to Justin Hegy, Illinois Policy Institute (Oct. 9, 2013)	16
Email from Agostino Lorenzini, Illinois Dep't of Human Servs., to Justin Hegy, Illinois Policy Institute (Oct. 30, 2013)	12
Illinois General Assembly, Senate Impeachment Tribunal Documents.....	17
Letter from Benno Weisberg, Illinois Dep't of Cent. Mgmt. Servs., to Justin Hegy, Illinois Policy Institute (Nov. 21, 2013)	10

Our Work – Missourians Organizing for Reform and Empowerment (MORE), Organizemo.org	7
Paul Kersey, <i>Thousands of Workers Opted Out of Illinois' Largest Union in 2012-2013</i> , Illinois Policy Institute, Nov. 26, 2013	5
Peggie Smith, <i>The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390 (2008)	11
Tim Martin, <i>Proposal 4: SEIU Union Pumps Money Into Michigan's Home Health Ballot Measure</i> , MLive.com, Oct. 26, 2012	7
U.S. Dep't of Labor Form LM-2 for Service Employees Healthcare IL IN (2012)	7
William A. Krupman & Gregory I. Rasin, <i>Decertification: Removing the Shroud</i> , 30 Labor L.J. 231 (1979)	10
